revenue upon satisfying the performance obligation(s) under the related contract. We adopted Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 under the full retrospective
approach, which required us to revise our prior period revenue. Under Topic 606, we were required to review all of our ongoing collaboration agreements in
which we recognized revenue after January 1, 2016. We were required to assess what our revenue would have been for the period from January 1, 2016 to
December 31, 2017 under Topic 606. As a result of this analysis, we determined that the cumulative revenue we would have recognized under Topic 606
decreased by $86.1 million. We recorded this amount as a cumulative adjustment to our accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2016 on our revised statement of
stockholders’ equity. We have labeled our prior period financial statements “as revised” to indicate the change required under the accounting rules.

The following tables summarize the adjustments we were required to make to amounts we originally reported in 2017 and 2016 to adopt Topic 606
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  At December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Current portion of deferred contract revenue  $ 106,465  $ 18,871  $ 125,336
Long-term portion of deferred contract revenue  $ 72,708  $ 35,318  $ 108,026
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,187,398)  $ (53,636)  $ (1,241,034)
   Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.  $ 87,847  $ (3,580)  $ 84,267
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 418,719  $ (53,439)  $ 365,280

53

Consolidated Statements of Operations

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Revenue:
Commercial revenue:

SPINRAZA royalties  $ 112,540  $ —  $ 112,540
Licensing and other royalty revenue   9,519   (2,045)   7,474

Total commercial revenue   122,059   (2,045)   120,014
Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements   385,607   8,558   394,165

Total revenue  $ 507,666  $ 6,513  $ 514,179
Income from operations  $ 24,534  $ 6,513  $ 31,047
Net income (loss)  $ (17,296)  $ 6,513  $ (10,783)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (5,970)  $ 6,316  $ 346
Net income per share, basic and diluted  $ 0.08  $ 0.07  $ 0.15

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Revenue:
Commercial revenue:

SPINRAZA royalties  $ 883  $ —  $ 883
Licensing and other royalty revenue   19,839   2,045   21,884

Total commercial revenue   20,722   2,045   22,767
Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements   325,898   24,111   350,009

Total revenue  $ 346,620  $ 26,156  $ 372,776
Income (loss) from operations  $ (46,316)  $ 26,156  $ (20,160)
Net income (loss)  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.72)  $ 0.22  $ (0.50)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Net income (loss)  $ (17,296)  $ 6,513  $ (10,783)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Deferred contract revenue  $ 36,695  $ (6,513)  $ 30,182
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  $ 84,685  $ —  $ 84,685
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 129,630  $ —  $ 129,630

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Net income (loss)  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Deferred contract revenue  $ (59,150)  $ (26,156)  $ (85,306)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  $ 128,797  $ —  $ 128,797
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 84,685  $ —  $ 84,685

Under Topic 606, compared to Topic 605, our total revenue increased $6.5 million for 2017 and $26.2 million for 2016. The change in our revenue
was primarily due to:

● A change in how we recognize milestone payments: Topic 606 requires us to amortize more of the milestone payments we achieve, rather than
recognizing the milestone payments in full in the period in which we achieved the milestone event as we did under Topic 605. This change
resulted in an increase in R&D revenue recognized for 2017 and 2016 of $23.6 million and $24.1 million, respectively.

[…]

For example, in the second quarter of 2018, we entered into two separate agreements with Biogen at the same time: a new strategic neurology
collaboration agreement and a SPA. We evaluated the Biogen agreements to determine whether we should treat the agreements separately or combine them.
We considered that the agreements were negotiated concurrently and in contemplation of one another. Based on these facts and circumstances, we concluded
that we should evaluate the provisions of the agreements on a combined basis. Refer to Note 6, Collaborative Arrangements and Licensing Agreements for
further discussion of the accounting treatment for the 2018 strategic neurology collaboration with Biogen.

Deferred Revenue

We are often entitled to bill our customers and receive payment from our customers in advance of our obligation to provide services or transfer goods
to our partners. In these instances, we include the amounts in deferred revenue on our consolidated balance sheet.

The following table summarizes the adjustments we were required to make to our deferred revenue amounts to adopt Topic 606 (in thousands):

  At December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Current portion of deferred revenue  $ 106,465  $ 18,871  $ 125,336
Long-term portion of deferred revenue   72,708   35,318   108,026

Total deferred revenue  $ 179,173  $ 54,189  $ 233,362

Our deferred revenue balance increased $54.2 million at December 31, 2017 under Topic 606, compared to Topic 605. The increase was primarily
related to the change in the accounting for certain milestone payments and the way in which we amortize payments. Under Topic 605, we previously
recognized the majority of the milestone payments we earned in the period we achieved the milestone event, which did not impact our deferred revenue
balance. Under Topic 606 we are now amortizing more milestone payments over the period of our performance obligation, which adds to our deferred
revenue balance. Additionally, under Topic 605 we amortized payments evenly over the period of our obligation. Under Topic 606, we use an input method to

[…]

revenue upon satisfying the performance obligation(s) under the related contract. We adopted Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 under the full retrospective
approach, which required us to revise our prior period revenue. Under Topic 606, we were required to review all of our ongoing collaboration agreements in
which we recognized revenue after January 1, 2016. We were required to assess what our revenue would have been for the period from January 1, 2016 to
December 31, 2017 under Topic 606. As a result of this analysis, we determined that the cumulative revenue we would have recognized under Topic 606
decreased by $86.1 million. We recorded this amount as a cumulative adjustment to our accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2016 on our revised statement of
stockholders’ equity. We have labeled our prior period financial statements “as revised” to indicate the change required under the accounting rules.

F-10

The following tables summarize the adjustments we were required to make to amounts we originally reported in 2017 and 2016 to adopt Topic 606
(in thousands, except per share amounts):

Consolidated Balance Sheet

  At December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Current portion of deferred contract revenue  $ 106,465  $ 18,871  $ 125,336
Long-term portion of deferred contract revenue  $ 72,708  $ 35,318  $ 108,026
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,187,398)  $ (53,636)  $ (1,241,034)
   Noncontrolling interest in Akcea Therapeutics, Inc.  $ 87,847  $ (3,580)  $ 84,267
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 418,719  $ (53,439)  $ 365,280

Consolidated Statements of Operations

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Revenue:
Commercial revenue:

SPINRAZA royalties  $ 112,540  $ -  $ 112,540
Licensing and other royalty revenue   9,519   (2,045)   7,474

Total commercial revenue   122,059   (2,045)   120,014
Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements   385,607   8,558   394,165

Total revenue  $ 507,666  $ 6,513  $ 514,179
Income from operations  $ 24,534  $ 6,513  $ 31,047
Net income (loss)  $ (17,296)  $ 6,513  $ (10,783)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (5,970)  $ 6,316  $ 346
Net income per share, basic and diluted  $ 0.08  $ 0.07  $ 0.15

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Revenue:
Commercial revenue:

SPINRAZA royalties  $ 883  $ —  $ 883
Licensing and other royalty revenue   19,839   2,045   21,884

Total commercial revenue   20,722   2,045   22,767
Research and development revenue under collaborative agreements   325,898   24,111   350,009

Total revenue  $ 346,620  $ 26,156  $ 372,776
Income (loss) from operations  $ (46,316)  $ 26,156  $ (20,160)
Net income (loss)  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Net income (loss) attributable to Ionis Pharmaceuticals, Inc. common stockholders  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.72)  $ 0.22  $ (0.50)

F-11

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Net income (loss)  $ (17,296)  $ 6,513  $ (10,783)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Deferred contract revenue  $ 36,695  $ (6,513)  $ 30,182
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  $ 84,685  $ —  $ 84,685
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 129,630  $ —  $ 129,630

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Net income (loss)  $ (86,556)  $ 26,156  $ (60,400)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:

Deferred contract revenue  $ (59,150)  $ (26,156)  $ (85,306)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  $ 128,797  $ —  $ 128,797
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 84,685  $ —  $ 84,685

Under Topic 606, compared to Topic 605, our total revenue increased $6.5 million for 2017 and $26.2 million for 2016. The change in our revenue
was primarily due to:

● A change in how we recognize milestone payments: Topic 606 requires us to amortize more of the milestone payments we achieve, rather than
recognizing the milestone payments in full in the period in which we achieved the milestone event as we did under Topic 605. This change
resulted in an increase in R&D revenue recognized for 2017 and 2016 of $23.7 million and $24.1 million, respectively.

[…]

Our unbilled SPINRAZA royalties represent our right to receive consideration from Biogen in advance of when we are eligible to bill Biogen for
SPINRAZA royalties. We include these unbilled amounts in other current assets on our consolidated balance sheet. Our unbilled SPINRAZA royalties as of
December 31, 2017 did not change when we adopted Topic 606.

Deferred Revenue

We are often entitled to bill our customers and receive payment from our customers in advance of our obligation to provide services or transfer goods
to our partners. In these instances, we include the amounts in deferred revenue on our consolidated balance sheet. During the years ended December 31, 2018
and 2017, we recognized $105.3 million and $95.1 million of revenue from amounts that were in our beginning deferred revenue balances for those periods,
respectively. Refer to our revenue recognition policy above detailing how we recognize revenue for further discussion.

The following table summarizes the adjustments we were required to make to our deferred revenue amounts to adopt Topic 606 (in thousands):

  At December 31, 2017

As Previously
Reported

under
Topic 605

Topic 606
Adjustment   As Revised

Current portion of deferred contract revenue  $ 106,465  $ 18,871  $ 125,336
Long-term portion of deferred contract revenue   72,708   35,318   108,026

Total deferred revenue  $ 179,173  $ 54,189  $ 233,362

F-17

Our deferred revenue balance increased $54.2 million at December 31, 2017 under Topic 606, compared to Topic 605. The increase was primarily
related to the change in the accounting for certain milestone payments and the way in which we amortize payments. Under Topic 605, we previously
recognized the majority of the milestone payments we earned in the period we achieved the milestone event, which did not impact our deferred revenue
balance. Under Topic 606 we are now amortizing more milestone payments over the period of our performance obligation, which adds to our deferred
revenue balance. Additionally, under Topic 605 we amortized payments evenly over the period of our obligation. Under Topic 606, we are required to use an